


**CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL**

**EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION**

**CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: May 13, 2013**

<b>AGENDA ITEM:</b> Contract Award – 51 <sup>st</sup> Ave NE Overlay (Grove Street to 80 <sup>th</sup> St NE)	
<b>PREPARED BY:</b> Jeff Laycock, Project Manager	<b>DIRECTOR APPROVAL:</b> 
<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> Public Works, Engineering	
<b>ATTACHMENTS:</b> Certified Bid Tabulation, Vicinity Map	
<b>BUDGET CODE:</b> 10110130.549200.1307	<b>AMOUNT:</b> \$293,180.00

**SUMMARY:**

The 51<sup>st</sup> Ave NE overlay project includes a 2-inch grind and asphalt pavement overlay on 51<sup>st</sup> Ave NE from Grove Street to north of 80<sup>th</sup> St NE. The work also includes replacing sidewalk ramps to meet ADA standards, installation of video detection at the Grove and 51<sup>st</sup> signal, and channelization.

The project was advertised for a May 2, 2013 bid opening. The City received five bids as shown on the attached bid tabulation. The low bidder was Fidalgo Paving and Construction, Inc. at \$273,180.00. The engineer's estimate is \$300,000. References have been checked and found to be satisfactory.

Contract Bid (Includes Sales Tax):	\$273,180.00
<u>Management Reserve:</u>	<u>\$20,000.00</u>
Construction Total:	\$293,180.00

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Staff recommends that Council authorize the Mayor to award the bid for the 51<sup>st</sup> Ave NE Overlay (Grove Street to 80<sup>th</sup> St NE) contract to Fidalgo Paving and Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$273,180.00 including Washington State Sales Tax and approve a management reserve of \$20,000 for a total allocation of \$293,180.00.

# Vicinity Map





## 51st Ave NE Overlay (Grove St to 80th St NE) Certified Bid Tab

5/2/2013

### Apparent Low Bid

Section	Item	Description	Quantity	Units	Engineer's Estimate		Fidalgo Paving & Co, Inc.		Lakeside Industries, Inc.		Lakeridge Paving		Cemex		Granite Construction	
					Unit Prices	Total Price	Unit Prices	Total Price	Unit Prices	Total Price	Unit Prices	Total Price	Unit Prices	Total Price	Unit Prices	Total Price
1-04.4	1	MINOR CHANGE	EST	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
1-07.15	3	SPCC PLAN	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
1-09.7	2	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$22,300.00	\$22,300.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$24,975.00	\$24,975.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
1-10.5	4	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$33,500.00	\$33,500.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$79,000.00	\$79,000.00
4-04.5	5	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	TON	75	\$75.00	\$5,625.00	\$45.00	\$3,375.00	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	\$77.20	\$5,790.00	\$200.00	\$15,000.00	\$80.00	\$6,000.00
4-06.5	6	ASPHALT TREATED BASE	TON	10	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$338.00	\$3,380.00
5-04.5	7	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SY	3300	\$4.00	\$13,200.00	\$3.90	\$12,870.00	\$4.50	\$14,850.00	\$4.55	\$15,015.00	\$5.00	\$16,500.00	\$4.00	\$13,200.00
5-04.5	8	HMA CL. 1/2 IN PG 64-22	TON	1700	\$80.00	\$136,000.00	\$86.50	\$147,050.00	\$80.50	\$136,850.00	\$77.10	\$131,070.00	\$72.00	\$122,400.00	\$88.00	\$149,600.00
7-05.5	9	ADJUST MANHOLE	EACH	18	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$480.00	\$8,640.00	\$550.00	\$9,900.00	\$550.00	\$9,900.00	\$750.00	\$13,500.00	\$625.00	\$11,250.00
7-12.5	10	ADJUST WATER VALVE	EACH	20	\$350.00	\$7,000.00	\$160.00	\$3,200.00	\$325.00	\$6,500.00	\$350.00	\$7,000.00	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$520.00	\$10,400.00
8-02.5	11	PROPERTY RESTORATION	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
8-04.5	12	CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER	LF	75	\$40.00	\$3,000.00	\$53.00	\$3,975.00	\$40.00	\$3,000.00	\$77.65	\$5,823.75	\$40.00	\$3,000.00	\$39.00	\$2,925.00
8-04.5	13	CEMENT CONC. PEDESTRIAN CURB	LF	60	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$53.00	\$3,180.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$77.65	\$4,659.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00	\$29.00	\$1,740.00
8-09.5	14	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 1	HUN	12	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$290.00	\$3,480.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$325.00	\$3,900.00	\$250.00	\$3,000.00	\$330.00	\$3,960.00
8-09.5	15	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 2	HUN	3	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$575.00	\$1,725.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$330.00	\$990.00
8-13.5	16	ADJUST MONUMENT CASE AND COVER	EACH	3	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$520.00	\$1,560.00
8-14.5	17	CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK	SY	10	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$175.00	\$1,750.00	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$132.00	\$1,320.00
8-14.5	18	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE PARALLEL	EACH	3	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,125.00	\$6,375.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,181.00	\$6,543.00
8-20.5	19	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$24,655.00	\$24,655.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$21,450.00	\$21,450.00
8-22.5	20	PAINTED LINE	LF	1000	\$0.75	\$750.00	\$0.60	\$600.00	\$0.50	\$500.00	\$0.75	\$750.00	\$0.45	\$450.00	\$0.75	\$750.00
8-22.5	21	PAINTED WIDE LINE	LF	3700	\$1.00	\$3,700.00	\$0.50	\$1,850.00	\$0.50	\$1,850.00	\$0.55	\$2,035.00	\$0.40	\$1,480.00	\$0.50	\$1,850.00
8-22.5	22	PLASTIC WIDE LANE LINE	LF	100	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$11.00	\$1,100.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.30	\$330.00	\$9.00	\$900.00	\$3.50	\$350.00
8-22.5	23	PLASTIC STOP LINE	LF	165	\$4.00	\$660.00	\$14.00	\$2,310.00	\$13.00	\$2,145.00	\$7.00	\$1,155.00	\$12.00	\$1,980.00	\$6.50	\$1,072.50
8-22.5	24	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW	EACH	8	\$125.00	\$1,000.00	\$175.00	\$1,400.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$110.00	\$880.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$109.00	\$872.00
8-22.5	25	PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE	SF	425	\$5.00	\$2,125.00	\$9.00	\$3,825.00	\$9.00	\$3,825.00	\$8.00	\$3,400.00	\$8.00	\$3,400.00	\$8.00	\$3,400.00
<b>CONSTRUCTION TOTAL</b>						<b>\$300,160.00</b>		<b>\$273,180.00</b>		<b>\$297,620.00</b>		<b>\$298,637.75</b>		<b>\$318,060.00</b>		<b>\$334,112.50</b>

